
General Fund Actual
Actual Estimated Revenue

Revenue Revenue Prior
Y-T-D Y-T-D Amount Percent Y-T-D Amount Percent

Major Taxes
Sales & Use1 $7,872.0 $7,958.4 -$86.4 -1.1% $7,743.1 $128.9 1.7%
Individual AGI $5,484.1 $5,243.7 $240.5 4.6% $5,327.2 $156.9 2.9%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT $383.2 $404.2 -$20.9 -5.2% $517.2 -$134.0 -25.9%
Riverboat Wagering $203.6 $201.5 $2.1 1.1% $202.3 $1.3 0.6%
Racino Wagering $98.1 $96.7 $1.4 1.5% $97.0 $1.1 1.1%

Subtotal Major Taxes $14,041.0 $13,904.3 $136.7 1.0% $13,886.9 $154.1 1.1%

Other Revenue
Cigarette $141.6 $142.4 -$0.8 -0.5% $150.3 -$8.7 -5.8%
Insurance $200.3 $170.5 $29.8 17.5% $170.5 $29.8 17.5%
Inheritance $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 NA $0.0 $0.0 -100.0%
Alcoholic Beverages $7.2 $8.1 -$0.9 -11.5% $16.1 -$8.9 -55.5%
Riverboat Supplemental Wagering $7.7 $8.0 -$0.3 -3.7% $7.7 $0.0 -0.5%
Interest $398.6 $395.1 $3.5 0.9% $418.1 -$19.5 -4.7%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise2 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 NA $0.0 $0.0 NA
Miscellaneous Revenue³ $141.7 $144.7 -$3.0 -2.0% $135.9 $5.9 4.3%

Subtotal Other Revenue $897.1 $868.8 $28.3 3.3% $898.5 -$1.5 -0.2%

Total General Fund $14,938.1 $14,773.1 $165.0 1.1% $14,785.4 $152.7 1.0%

* The accompanying commentary should be read in conjunction with the review of this report.
* The totals, changes, and percent changes in this report are based on unrounded amounts.

Estimates per December 17, 2024 State Revenue Forecast

Comparison to Monthly Estimates Comparison to Prior Year-to-Date

    Difference    Change

All amounts in millions of dollars

Indiana State Budget Agency
FY 2025 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections

For the month ending 
March 31, 2025
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July August September October November December January February March April May June Y-T-D

Sales & Use1 Actual $879.0 $889.2 $876.4 $860.2 $867.7 $863.8 $1,072.9 $794.5 $768.3    $7,872.0
Estimate $879.0 $889.2 $876.4 $860.2 $867.7 $871.9 $1,081.2 $812.6 $820.2 $934.5 $901.1 $943.1 $7,958.4
Difference  -  -  -  -  -  ($8.1)  ($8.3)  ($18.1)  ($51.9)     ($86.4)
% Difference 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -0.9% -0.8% -2.2% -6.3%    -1.1%

Individual AGI Actual $470.0 $444.8 $819.5 $426.5 $475.8 $958.1 $924.0 $386.7 $578.8    $5,484.1
Estimate $470.0 $444.8 $819.5 $426.5 $475.8 $931.8 $882.8 $289.9 $502.6 $1,840.2 $665.0 $913.5 $5,243.7
Difference  -  - $0.0  - $0.0 $26.3 $41.2 $96.8 $76.1    $240.5
% Difference 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 4.7% 33.4% 15.1%    4.6%

Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT Actual $29.1 $4.6 $149.1 $3.7  ($51.4) $150.8 $40.8  ($0.2) $56.7    $383.2
Estimate $29.1 $4.6 $149.1 $3.9  ($51.4) $178.4 $44.8  ($21.2) $66.7 $320.4 $61.6 $283.1 $404.2
Difference  ($0.0) $0.0  ($0.0)  ($0.2)  ($0.0)  ($27.6)  ($4.0) $21.0  ($10.0)     ($20.9)
% Difference -0.1% 0.0% 0.0% -5.1% 0.0% -15.5% -9.0% 99.3% -15.1%    -5.2%

Riverboat Wagering Actual $44.0 $1.0 $3.2 $18.3 $21.3 $24.3 $26.9 $31.3 $33.2    $203.6
Estimate $44.0 $1.0 $3.2 $18.3 $21.3 $25.1 $24.9 $29.1 $34.6 $36.1 $42.1 $36.3 $201.5
Difference  - $0.0  -  -  -  ($0.7) $2.0 $2.3  ($1.5)    $2.1
% Difference 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -2.9% 8.1% 7.9% -4.2%    1.1%

Racino Wagering Actual $10.0 $9.5 $10.2 $9.1 $10.3 $10.7 $11.9 $13.2 $13.2    $98.1
Estimate $10.0 $9.5 $10.2 $9.1 $10.3 $10.5 $11.6 $12.0 $13.4 $12.9 $12.1 $12.7 $96.7
Difference  -  -  -  -  - $0.2 $0.3 $1.2  ($0.2)    $1.4
% Difference 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 2.2% 10.2% -1.7%    1.5%

Other2 Actual $87.7 $80.1 $147.3 $80.4 $61.8 $183.2 $101.8 $82.0 $72.9    $897.1
Estimate $87.7 $80.1 $147.3 $80.4 $61.8 $156.2 $93.5 $90.8 $71.0 $107.1 $75.2 $490.1 $868.8
Difference  -  -  -  -  - $26.9 $8.3  ($8.9) $1.9    $28.3
% Difference 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.2% 8.9% -9.8% 2.6%    3.3%

Total General Fund Actual $1,519.8 $1,429.2 $2,005.7 $1,398.3 $1,385.5 $2,190.9 $2,178.3 $1,307.5 $1,523.0    $14,938.1
Estimate $1,519.8 $1,429.2 $2,005.7 $1,398.5 $1,385.5 $2,173.9 $2,138.7 $1,213.2 $1,508.6 $3,251.3 $1,757.1 $2,678.9 $14,773.1
Difference $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 -$0.2 $0.0 $17.0 $39.5 $94.3 $14.4    $165.0
% Difference 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 1.8% 7.8% 1.0%    1.1%

July August September October November December January February March April May June Y-T-D
Total General Fund Actual $1,519.8 $1,429.2 $2,005.7 $1,398.3 $1,385.5 $2,190.9 $2,178.3 $1,307.5 $1,523.0    $14,938.1

Adj. Estimate $1,489.3 $1,472.9 $2,145.9 $1,587.5 $1,472.1 $1,930.7 $2,010.0 $1,271.1 $1,697.0 $2,777.7 $1,612.3 $2,569.2 $15,076.4
Difference $30.5  ($43.8)  ($140.2)  ($189.2)  ($86.5) $260.2 $168.2 $36.4  ($174.0)     ($138.3)
% Difference 2.0% -3.0% -6.5% -11.9% -5.9% 13.5% 8.4% 2.9% -10.3%    -0.9%

Comparison of Monthly Revenues to Estimates Based on the Budget Plan4

FY 2025 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending 

March 31, 2025

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 17, 2024 State Revenue Forecast
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July August September October November December January February March April May June Y-T-D
Sales & Use1 FY 2024 $877.1 $861.5 $880.1 $845.2 $830.8 $855.1 $1,027.7 $779.6 $786.0 $875.3 $850.5 $901.0 $7,743.1

FY 2025 $879.0 $889.2 $876.4 $860.2 $867.7 $863.8 $1,072.9 $794.5 $768.3    $7,872.0
Change $1.9 $27.7  ($3.7) $15.0 $36.9 $8.7 $45.2 $14.9  ($17.6)    $128.9
% Change 0.2% 3.2% -0.4% 1.8% 4.4% 1.0% 4.4% 1.9% -2.2%    1.7%

Individual AGI FY 2024 $566.0 $503.9 $787.9 $496.4 $446.1 $768.1 $1,028.2 $201.2 $529.5 $1,470.7 $549.0 $749.2 $5,327.2
FY 2025 $470.0 $444.8 $819.5 $426.5 $475.8 $958.1 $924.0 $386.7 $578.8    $5,484.1
Change  ($96.0)  ($59.1) $31.6  ($69.8) $29.7 $190.0  ($104.2) $185.5 $49.3    $156.9
% Change -17.0% -11.7% 4.0% -14.1% 6.7% 24.7% -10.1% 92.2% 9.3%    2.9%

Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT FY 2024 $21.2 $0.5 $209.7 $26.0  ($6.9) $170.3 $46.7  ($15.2) $64.9 $200.5 $46.3 $201.0 $517.2
FY 2025 $29.1 $4.6 $149.1 $3.7  ($51.4) $150.8 $40.8  ($0.2) $56.7    $383.2
Change $7.9 $4.1  ($60.5)  ($22.4)  ($44.5)  ($19.5)  ($5.9) $15.0  ($8.2)     ($134.0)
% Change 37.3% 760.7% -28.9% -85.8% -649.3% -11.5% -12.7% 99.0% -12.7%    -25.9%

Riverboat Wagering FY 2024 $42.6 $5.4 $6.2 $15.0 $20.8 $24.7 $24.6 $28.7 $34.2 $35.7 $41.5 $35.8 $202.3
FY 2025 $44.0 $1.0 $3.2 $18.3 $21.3 $24.3 $26.9 $31.3 $33.2    $203.6
Change $1.4  ($4.5)  ($3.0) $3.3 $0.5  ($0.4) $2.3 $2.7  ($1.0)    $1.3
% Change 3.2% -82.4% -48.8% 22.2% 2.5% -1.6% 9.5% 9.3% -3.0%    0.6%

Racino Wagering FY 2024 $10.9 $9.8 $9.8 $9.4 $10.0 $10.4 $11.5 $11.9 $13.3 $12.8 $12.0 $12.6 $97.0
FY 2025 $10.0 $9.5 $10.2 $9.1 $10.3 $10.7 $11.9 $13.2 $13.2    $98.1
Change  ($0.8)  ($0.3) $0.3  ($0.2) $0.3 $0.3 $0.4 $1.3  ($0.1)    $1.1
% Change -7.7% -3.0% 3.3% -2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 3.1% 11.1% -0.9%    1.1%

Cigarette FY 2024 $18.4 $18.7 $17.7 $17.8 $16.7 $15.0 $16.3 $14.5 $15.1 $15.6 $17.8 $15.4 $150.3
FY 2025 $18.9 $18.0 $16.5 $15.0 $14.8 $16.6 $15.1 $12.6 $14.2    $141.6
Change $0.5  ($0.7)  ($1.2)  ($2.8)  ($2.0) $1.5  ($1.2)  ($1.9)  ($0.9)     ($8.7)
% Change 2.5% -3.8% -6.8% -15.7% -11.7% 10.1% -7.5% -13.1% -6.1%    -5.8%

Insurance FY 2024 $0.5 $5.4 $55.2 $0.2 $4.7 $57.8 $12.0 $28.1 $6.5 $40.6 $6.8 $48.4 $170.5
FY 2025 $0.8 $6.5 $55.9 $0.7 $2.3 $65.1 $28.8 $27.3 $12.9    $200.3
Change $0.3 $1.1 $0.7 $0.5  ($2.4) $7.3 $16.7  ($0.9) $6.4    $29.8
% Change 66.2% 20.0% 1.2% 206.1% -50.4% 12.6% 139.4% -3.0% 98.5%    17.5%

Inheritance FY 2024 $0.0  -  -  ($0.0)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - $0.0
FY 2025  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -     -
Change  ($0.0)  -  - $0.0  -  -  -  -  -     ($0.0)
% Change -100.0% NA NA 100.0% NA NA NA NA NA    -100.0%

Alcoholic Beverages FY 2024 $2.0 $1.6 $1.9 $1.6 $2.1 $2.1 $1.0 $2.2 $1.6 $1.7 $1.8  ($8.9) $16.1
FY 2025  ($1.1) $1.8 $1.8  ($0.8) $1.1 $2.4  ($1.6) $2.5 $1.1    $7.2
Change  ($3.1) $0.1  ($0.1)  ($2.4)  ($1.0) $0.3  ($2.6) $0.4  ($0.6)     ($8.9)
% Change -154.0% 7.1% -5.2% -151.5% -48.2% 16.6% -257.6% 17.1% -34.3%    -55.5%

Riverboat Supplemental Wagering FY 2024 $2.7 $0.0 $0.0 $1.2 ($0.0) $0.0 $3.8 $0.0 $0.0 $2.6 $0.0 $0.0 $7.7
FY 2025 $2.8  -  - $2.5  -  - $2.4  -  -    $7.7
Change $0.0  -  - $1.3 $0.0  -  ($1.4)  -  -     ($0.0)
% Change 1.0% NA NA 109.2% 100.0% NA -36.4% NA NA    -0.5%

Interest FY 2024 $51.0 $54.2 $31.4 $39.4 $32.6 $63.8 $58.2 $45.8 $41.6 $44.0 $51.0 $59.2 $418.1
FY 2025 $52.6 $45.5 $59.2 $46.2 $37.9 $67.3 $35.1 $21.8 $32.9    $398.6
Change $1.6  ($8.7) $27.7 $6.9 $5.3 $3.5  ($23.1)  ($24.0)  ($8.6)     ($19.5)
% Change 3.1% -16.0% 88.2% 17.4% 16.3% 5.4% -39.7% -52.4% -20.8%    -4.7%

Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise2 FY 2024 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $277.8 $0.0
FY 2025 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0    $0.0
Change  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -     -
% Change NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA    NA

Miscellaneous Revenue³ FY 2024 $8.4 $12.9 $15.1 $15.1 $11.2 $29.7 $20.0 $12.6 $10.8 $13.8 $11.2 $106.2 $135.9
FY 2025 $13.6 $8.2 $13.9 $16.8 $5.8 $31.8 $22.0 $17.8 $11.8    $141.7
Change $5.2  ($4.7)  ($1.2) $1.7  ($5.4) $2.1 $2.0 $5.2 $1.0    $5.9
% Change 62.3% -36.4% -8.0% 11.1% -48.6% 7.2% 10.0% 41.5% 8.9%    4.3%

Total General Fund FY 2024 $1,600.9 $1,474.1 $2,015.2 $1,467.3 $1,368.1 $1,997.1 $2,250.1 $1,109.3 $1,503.4 $2,713.4 $1,588.0 $2,397.8 $14,785.4
FY 2025 $1,519.8 $1,429.2 $2,005.7 $1,398.3 $1,385.5 $2,190.9 $2,178.3 $1,307.5 $1,523.0    $14,938.1
Change  ($81.1)  ($44.9)  ($9.5)  ($69.0) $17.4 $193.8  ($71.8) $198.2 $19.6    $152.7
% Change -5.1% -3.0% -0.5% -4.7% 1.3% 9.7% -3.2% 17.9% 1.3%    1.0%

FY 2025 Monthly Revenue Year-Over-Year Comparison
For the month ending

March 31, 2025

All amounts in millions of dollars
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FY 2025:Q1 FY 2025:Q2 FY 2025:Q3 FY 2025:Q4 Y-T-D Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Y-T-D

Sales & Use1 Actual $2,644.6 $2,591.7 $2,635.7  $7,872.0 FY 2024 $2,618.8 $2,531.1 $2,593.2  $7,743.1
Estimate $2,644.6 $2,599.8 $2,714.0  $7,958.4 FY 2025 $2,644.6 $2,591.7 $2,635.7   $7,872.0
Difference $0.0 ($8.1) ($78.3)  ($86.4) Change $25.8 $60.6 $42.5  $128.9
% Difference 0.0% -0.3% -2.9%  -1.1% % Change 1.0% 2.4% 1.6%  1.7%

Individual AGI Actual $1,734.3 $1,860.4 $1,889.4  $5,484.1 FY 2024 $1,857.7 $1,710.6 $1,758.9  $5,327.2
Estimate $1,734.3 $1,834.1 $1,675.3  $5,243.7 FY 2025 $1,734.3 $1,860.4 $1,889.4  $5,484.1
Difference $0.0 $26.3 $214.2  $240.5 Change ($123.5) $149.8 $130.6  $156.9
% Difference 0.0% 1.4% 12.8%  4.6% % Change -6.6% 8.8% 7.4%  2.9%

Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT Actual $182.9 $103.1 $97.3  $383.2 FY 2024 $231.4 $189.5 $96.3  $517.2
Estimate $182.9 $130.9 $90.4  $404.2 FY 2025 $182.9 $103.1 $97.3  $383.2
Difference ($0.0) ($27.8) $6.9  ($20.9) Change ($48.5) ($86.4) $0.9  ($134.0)
% Difference 0.0% -21.3% 7.6%  -5.2% % Change -21.0% -45.6% 1.0%  -25.9%

Riverboat Wagering Actual $48.2 $64.0 $91.4  $203.6 FY 2024 $54.3 $60.6 $87.4  $202.3
Estimate $48.2 $64.7 $88.6  $201.5 FY 2025 $48.2 $64.0 $91.4  $203.6
Difference $0.0 ($0.7) $2.8  $2.1 Change ($6.1) $3.5 $4.0  $1.3
% Difference 0.0% -1.1% 3.2%  1.1% % Change -11.3% 5.7% 4.6%  0.6%

Racino Wagering Actual $29.7 $30.1 $38.3  $98.1 FY 2024 $30.5 $29.8 $36.7  $97.0
Estimate $29.7 $29.9 $37.0  $96.7 FY 2025 $29.7 $30.1 $38.3  $98.1
Difference $0.0 $0.2 $1.3  $1.4 Change ($0.8) $0.3 $1.6  $1.1
% Difference 0.0% 0.6% 3.4%  1.5% % Change -2.6% 1.0% 4.2%  1.1%

Other2 Actual $315.0 $325.4 $256.7  $897.1 FY 2024 $297.4 $311.0 $290.1  $898.5
Estimate $315.0 $298.5 $255.3  $868.8 FY 2025 $315.0 $325.4 $256.7  $897.1
Difference $0.0 $26.9 $1.3  $28.3 Change $17.6 $14.4 ($33.5)  ($1.5)
% Difference 0.0% 9.0% 0.5%  3.3% % Change 5.9% 4.6% -11.5%  -0.2%

Total General Fund Actual $4,954.7 $4,974.7 $5,008.8  $14,938.1 FY 2024 $5,090.2 $4,832.5 $4,862.8  $14,785.4
Estimate $4,954.7 $4,957.9 $4,860.6  $14,773.1 FY 2025 $4,954.7 $4,974.7 $5,008.8  $14,938.1
Difference ($0.0) $16.8 $148.2  $165.0 Change ($135.5) $142.2 $146.0  $152.7
% Difference 0.0% 0.3% 3.0%  1.1% % Change -2.7% 2.9% 3.0%  1.0%

FY 2025 Report of Quarterly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending

March 31, 2025

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 17, 2024 State Revenue Forecast
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1. HEA 1001-2016 changed the allocation of sales tax revenue. Sales tax net of Gasoline Use Tax is allocated to the General Fund at 99.838%, Industrial Rail at 0.031%, and
Commuter Rail at 0.131%. HEA 1001-2023 changed the allocation of gasoline use tax. Gasoline use tax is allocated to the General Fund at 0.000%, 
the Motor Vehicle Highway Fund at 14.286%, the Local Road and Bridge Matching Grant Fund at 21.429%, the Special Transportation Flexibility Fund at 0.000%, 
and the State Highway Fund at 64.285%.

Year-to-date Sales and Use Tax comprises the following.

Sales Tax - General Fund  $     7,872.0 
Sales Tax - Motor Vehicle Highway Account  $          63.0 
Sales Tax - Industrial Rail  $            2.4 
Sales Tax - Commuter Rail  $          10.3 
Sales Tax - Local Road and Bridge Matching  $          94.5 
Sales Tax - Special Transportation Flexibility Fund  $              -   
Sales Tax - State Highway Fund  $        283.6 
Total  $     8,325.9 

2.

3. HEA 1545-2013 authorized the collection of an income tax check-off to be used in funding public education for kindergarten through grade 12. The k-12 check-off became 
effective for the tax year beginning January 1, 2015. Year-to-date collections for the k-12 check-off total $69,422.06 and are included in Miscellaneous Revenue.

4. The monthly revenue estimates for the budget plan are based on the April 19, 2023 revenue forecast adjusted for the impact of legislative actions taken by the General Assembly in 2023. 

FY 2025 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
Notes to the Report

For the month ending
March 31, 2025

All amounts in millions of dollars

Year-to-date revenues of motor vehicle excise taxes and commercial vehicle excise taxes under HEA 1001-2008 totaled $146.8 M. Due to the difficulty of determining the timing of these revenues, 
they are deposited in a separate fund and will be reported as revenue in June 2025.
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